
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

27 July 2010 

 
To: Chairman – Councillor Pippa Corney 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Robert Turner 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Val Barrett, Trisha Bear, 

Brian Burling, Lynda Harford, Sally Hatton, Sebastian Kindersley, 
Mervyn Loynes, Charles Nightingale, Deborah Roberts, Hazel Smith, 
Peter Topping, John F Williams and Nick Wright. 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 4 
AUGUST 2010 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 PAGES 

 PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 Those non-Committee members wishing to address the Planning Committee should 
first read the Public Speaking Protocol. 
   

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 7 July 2010 as a correct record.  These Minutes are attached to 
the electronic version of the agenda and can be viewed by following 

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



the links from www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings. 
   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/0927/10/F - Gamlingay (Land to the North West of 24 West 

Road) 
 3 - 10 

 
5. S/0731/10/F - Girton (Land to the South East of 1 High Street)  11 - 18 
 
6. S/0777/10/F - Great Shelford (Land to the South West of 21 High 

Green) 
 19 - 28 

 
7. S/0661/10/F - Landbeach (Land to the West of Enterprise 

Nurseries, Ely Road) 
 29 - 36 

 
8. S/0856/10/F and S/0857/10/LB - Caldecote (Manor Farm, Main 

Street) 
 37 - 46 

 
9. S/1047/10/F - Whaddon (Land North West of Rose Cottage, 

Church Street) 
 47 - 58 

 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
10. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  59 - 62 
 Summaries of Decisions of interest attached. 

Contact officer: 
Gareth Jones, Head of Planning  – Tel: 01954 713155 

 

   
11. Cambourne - Drainage Update  63 - 64 
 

 
OUR VISION 

• We will make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place where residents are 
proud to live and where there will be opportunities for employment, enterprise and 
world-leading innovation. 

• We will be a listening Council, providing a voice for rural life and first-class services 
accessible to all. 

 
OUR VALUES 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 
   
 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Security 
Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued.  Before leaving the building, such 
visitors must sign out and return their Visitor 
[...]
ed for a scheme of this size at that 
time. Policy HG/3 of the LDFDCP 2007 now seeks all residential developments of 
more than 2 dwellings to provide 40% or more of affordable housing. 

20. Policy DP/5 of the LDFDCP 2007 states “development will not be permitted where it 
forms part of a larger site where there would be a requirement for infrastructure 
provision if developed as a whole”. The supporting text adds that “clearly if 
development were permitted cumulatively as a number of small developments, the 
full requirements of a site would not be met”. Infrastructure provisions are noted in 
Policy DP/4, and include affordable housing. The site is considered to form part of the 
larger site to the north given their boundaries and shared access. Therefore a 
scheme for a single dwelling would trigger demand for affordable housing on site, 
which seeks 40% or more of dwellings to be affordable. The proposed dwelling 
should therefore be an affordable unit as it would be the eleventh on the site as a 
whole. I consider Policy DP/5 would be applicable while the extant consent 
S/0261/09/RM can be implemented. 

21. The applicant has made reference to the fact the land is not in the same ownership 
as the scheme, and they have “no control or influence over the adjoining land”. 
However, given the need to access the site from the proposed access to the ten 
dwellings, approved under reference S/0261/09/RM, I am of the view that the 11 
dwellings form part of a ‘larger site’ as envisaged by Policy D/5. I do not consider the 
ownership issue outweighs the points discussed above regarding the boundaries of 
the site and need to share an access. 

22. I note comments from the Housing Development and Enabling manager regarding 
the proposal. A Registered Social Landlord in unlikely to take on a single unit in such 
a location, and therefore a contribution towards affordable housing would be required. 
The applicant has not put forward any scheme to provide such a contribu
[...]
l Highways Authority regarding the works. Access 
to the site would be achieved via an extension to that approved through application 
S/0261/09/RM. Visibility is not ideal at this point, but the Local Highways Authority 
have confirmed that the access has the capacity for a further two dwellings. The 
proposed conditions and informatives could be added to any approval on the scheme. 

Contributions Towards Development Infrastructure 

32. The applicant has submitted a draft planning obligation as part of the consent. It 
commits to a payment of £4258.90 towards open space provision given the lack of 
on-site provision. This figure is in excess of that usually expected for a three-bed 
dwelling, where a contribution of £3104.38 is expected. The draft obligation makes no 
reference to the need for contributions towards community facilities, and this was 
raised in previous pre-application discussions. There is a proven need for works to 
the community hall (and planning permission has been granted for upgrades and 
extensions). I have spoken to the applicant, who will discuss this with his client. 
Members will be updated verbally on this matter. 

Other Matters 

33. I note the comment from the Council’s Scientific Officer (Contaminated Land). Any 
approval would require the relevant condition to ensure investigation and remediation 
takes place. The applicant is aware of the issues on site and particularly the need to 
include details of gas infiltration protection measures. 

Conclusion

34. While the siting and design of the proposal is considered to have a harmful effect on 
the adjoining property, I am of the opinion that the site is actually capable of 
accommodating two dwellings in accordance with up-to-date plan policies. The 
erection of just one dwelling does not make the best use of land and fails to deliver 
affordable housing. 

Recommendation

35. Refusal for the following reasons: 

1. The site has an area of approximately 0.1 hectares excluding the access. The 
development of a single unit would represent development at a density of 10 
dwellings per hectare. As a result, the proposal fails to make the best use of land. 
The site is considered appropriate for two dwellings as there are highway 
concerns regarding any further units. The application is therefore contrary to 
Policy HG/1 of the LDFDCP 2007, which states residential developments will 
make best use of the site by achieving average net densities of at least 30 
dwellings per hectare unless there are exceptional local circumstances that 
require a different treatment. 

Page 8



2. The land to the north of the application site has an extant consent for ten 
dwellings and works are yet to begin on this scheme. This application requires the 
use of the access that would serve those ten dwellings in order to allow vehicles 
to get to the site and as a result forms part of this larger site. The scheme of ten 
dwellings does not include any affordable housing due to the Local Plan policies 
of that time. By adding a further dwelling, the need for an affordable unit would be 
triggered. The dwelling is shown as a market property in the application and no 
commuted site has been offered. The development is therefore contrary to Policy 
DP/5 of the Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 
(LDFDCP) 2007, which states development will not be permitted where it forms 
part of a larger site where there would be a requirement for infrastructure 
provision if developed as a whole. 

3. The southeast elevation of the dwelling has two first floor windows serving two 
bedrooms. These are located between 5m and 7m off the shared boundary with 
24 West Road, and would allow direct views into the rear garden of this 
neighbouring property. This would cause serious overlooking and subsequent 
loss of amenity to the occupiers of this property. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to Policy DP/3 of the LDFDCP 2007, which states planning permission 
will n
[...]
anning and New Communities) 

S/0731/10/F – GIRTON  
Dwelling at Land to the South East of 1 High Street  

for Mr Nick and Mrs Kate Hawksworth 

Recommendation: Refusal 

Date for Determination:  2 July 2010  

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination at 
the request of Councillor Tom Bygott. 

Site and Proposed Development 

1. The application site is part of the garden land of No. 1 High Street, Girton. The 
existing property is a large, two storey detached house set within substantial 
gardens. The existing house is close to the northern boundary of the site, and this 
boundary and the western boundary are shared with Gretton Court, a large care 
home. The Care home is set back significantly from the High Street to the north 
west of No.1, although there is a garage block adjacent to the common boundary, 
close to the northern corner of the house. The other boundary which runs along the 
frontage of the site on the High Street and around onto Washpit Road, is enclosed 
by a mature hedge and trees. Part of the hedge around the boundary is designated 
as being Important Countryside Frontage. One of the trees, a mature Ash, on the 
northern side of the existing drive entrance is protected by a Tree Preservation 
Order. There are several other mature Cypress trees adjacent to the boundary with 
the High Street and the area close to the boundary also contains several small fruit 
trees. A yew hedge separates this area from the main house and there is a large 
lawned area including grass tennis court to the south west of the house. No. 1 is 
served by a vehicular access at the north east corner of the site which runs parallel 
to the northern boundary up to a parking courtyard and garage attached to the 
house. There is a timber outbuilding to the east of the house adjacent to the 
northern end of the Yew hedge. The land levels on the property generally slope 
down to the south. The southern boundary of the site with Washpit Road 
[...]
n local facilities. In the event of 
the granting of planning permission, a pre-commencement condition could be 
applied requiring the applicant to enter into such an agreement. 

Recommendation

35. Taking all relevant matters in to consideration it is recommended that the 
application be refused Planning Permission for the following reason(s): 

36. The proposed dwelling would occupy a visually prominent location opposite the 
junction of Duck End. By virtue of its height and visual bulk in close proximity to the 
existing boundary hedge the dwelling would be out of character with the immediate 
streetscene which is currently a semi-rural green lane close to the edge of the 
village framework. The dwelling would therefore cause harm to the character and 

Page 17



appearance of the streetscene by failing to respond to its local context and the 
distinctive character of the area contrary to Policies DP/2 and DP/3 of the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007. 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

 ! East of England Plan 2008 
 ! South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy DPD 2007 
 ! South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 

DPD 2007 
 ! PPS3 – Housing (Amended June 2010) 
 ! Circular 11/95 Circular (The Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions) and Circular 

05/2005 (Planning Obligations) 

Contact Officer:  Dan Smith - Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713162 

Page 18



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 4 August 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/ 

Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) 

S/0777/10/F – GREAT SHELFORD 
Dwelling at Land to the South-West of 21 High Green for Mrs Redmond 

Recommendation: Refusal 

Date for Determination: 8 September 2010 

Notes:

This application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
at the requ
[...]
ous loss of light or outlook to the occupiers of this 
property.

23. Turning next to the impact of the development upon the amenities of 
occupiers of the new dwelling at No.19a High Green, the proposal seeks to 
erect a 6.6 metre high property immediately adjacent to the boundary with 
this new dwelling. Due to the height of the dwelling, and its proximity to the 
common boundary, the dwelling would be unduly oppressive and overbearing 
when viewed from No.19a’s rear garden area, and would also result in a loss 
of evening sunlight to the garden. The application has been amended to 
show that the rooflight facing this direction would be obscure glazed. In order 
to prevent overlooking into No.19a’s garden, the opening would also need to 
be fixed shut, and this could be controlled by way of a planning condition.  

24. The occupiers of No.25 High Green (The Oat Barn) have expressed concern 
on the grounds that the dwelling would result in a loss of light to their kitchen 
windows. These windows are at ground floor level and face south-westwards 
towards this property’s parking and garden area. The two-storey element of 
the proposed dwelling would be sited approximately 25 metres to the south-
west of the nearest window and, whilst it would be visible from this window, 
would not result in a demonstrably harmful loss of light to, or outlook from, the 
kitchen. This property’s main private garden is located to the south of the 
property directly opposite the proposed dwelling. The proposed house 
includes three rooflights in the front elevation that would overlook No.25’s 
garden at a distance of 11 metres away. Whilst any overlooking harm could 
be prevented by requiring the openings to be obscure glazed and fixed shut, 
two of the windows serve bedrooms and would probably need to be 
positioned sufficiently low in the roofspace to provide a means of fire escape 
and comply with Building Regulations. In the absence of any cross sections 
to indicate whether the op
[...]
ide and landscape 
character, upon the setting of Listed Buildings, and if it fails to preserve 
or enhance the character and appearance of Conservation Areas. 

3. By virtue of the height and scale of the proposed dwelling, together with 
its proximity to the south-eastern boundary of the site, it would be 
unduly dominant and overbearing when viewed from No.19a High 
Green’s rear private garden area, and would also result in a loss of 
evening sunlight to the garden. Additionally, the proposed rooflights in 
the front elevation of the dwelling would overlook the private rear 
garden of No.25 High Green, thereby resulting in a loss of privacy for 
the occupiers of this property. Consequently, the development would be 
contrary to Policy DP/3 of the South Cambridgeshire Local 
Development Framework 2007, which states that planning permission 
will not be granted for development that would have an unacceptable 
adverse impact upon residential amenity. 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation 
of this report:  

 ! South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework (LDF) Development 
Control Policies, adopted July 2007 

 ! South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework (LDF) Core Strategy, 
adopted January 2007 

 ! Supplementary Planning Documents: Great Shelford Village Design 
Statement; Development Affecting Conservation Areas; Open Space in New 
Developments; Listed Buildings; Trees and Development Sites; District 
Design Guide. 

 ! Circular 11/95 and 05/2005 
 ! Planning File References: S/0777/10/F, S/1043/08/F, S/1030/08/F, 

S/0512/07/F and S/1699/04/F. 

Contact Officer:  Lorraine Casey – Senior Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713251 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 4 August 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/ 

Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) 

S/0661/10/F - LANDBEACH 
Change of Use and Excavation of Land (Agricultural) to Form Fish Stock Pond

(Sui Generis) Land to the West of, Enterprise Nurseries, Ely Road  
for Mr Mark Dwyer 

Recommendation: APPROVAL 

Date for Determination: 10 August 2010 

Notes:

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because the recommendation of approval is contrary to that of the Parish Council. 

Site and Proposal 

1. The application site comprises 0.22ha of agricultural land located within the 
Cambridgeshire Green Belt and open countryside. The site is part of a former farm 
and nursery site and contains a dwelling, agricultural buildings and a farm shop. The 
property is accessed via the Ely Road A10, which is a busy highway. The land is 
reasonably flat.

2. Proposals comprise the excavation and change of use of agricultural pastureland to 
form a fish stock pond (Sui Generis). The pond would be located within the western 
end of the site and would be oval in shape. The pond would measure approximately 
3m deep and 48m by 25m wide. It is proposed that the pond would be accessed via 
an informal track with pedestrian footpath around the basin and additional tree 
planting around its perimeter. The pond would be used to stockfish species and 
would not be used for any leisure or recreational uses such as fishing. The fish would 
be sold to breed in other stock lakes and fishing lakes with no retail sale of fish to the 
general public taking place on-site.  

Planning History 

3. Planning Application S/0985/10/F for the change of use of barn to agricultural 
machinery store and replacement building for B1 c Use and formation of one 
bedroom tourist accommodation unit is currently pending a decision. 

4. Planning Application S/0984/10/F for the replacement of greenhouse with 3 poly 
tunnels and excavation and change of use of agricultural land to fish stock pond is 
currently pending a decision.

5. Planning Application S/2397/04/F was refused for the removal 
[...]
e remains in accordance with Policy CH/2 of the 
adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

6. No retail sales other than those permitted under Lawful Development 
Certificate S/1743/04/LDC shall take place within the site. 
(Reason - In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy DP/3 
of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.)

Informatives

1. With respect to Conditions 3 and 4 above it is advised that you contact the 
Council’s Landscape Design Officer ‘David Hamilton’ on 01954 713415 when 
preparing a landscape scheme. 

2. With respect to Condition 5 above it is advised that you contact the 
Council’s Ecology Officer ‘Rob Mongovan’ on 01954 713402 when preparing 
a biodiversity scheme. 

3. With regard to Condition 6 above it is advised that you contact the 
Cambridge County Council Archaeology Department on 01223 728567.  

4. The Old Western Internal Drainage Board (OWIDB) state that no surface 
water should be directed into the pond, hereby permitted and that the ponds 
levels should not be controlled or filled using artificial means. For further 
information it is advised that you contact the OWIDB on 01353 688296. 

Contact Officer:  Mike Jones – Senior Planning Officer 
Telephone:   (01954) 713253 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 4 August 2010
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/ 

Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) 

S/0856/10/F and S/0857/10/LB – CALDECOTE 
Alterations, Reconstruction and Conversion of Former Barn and Cart Shed to Offices 

and Demolition of 3 Outbuildings at Manor Farm, Main Street, for Strutt and Parker 

Recommendation: Refusal 

Date for determination: 11 August 2010 

Notes:

These Applications have been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because the Local Member has requested they be presented before Planning 
Committee, due to concerns on material planning co
[...]
d areas of hard landscaping will materially detract from 
the simple rural agricultural character of this site to the detriment of the setting 
of the adjacent Grade II Listed Manor Farmhouse and the setting of the Grade 
II* listed parish church. As such the proposal is contrary to Policies CH/4 of 
the South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development 
Control Policies DPD 2007 (DPD) and policy HE10 of Planning Policy 
Statement 5: Planning for the Historic Environment and PPS 5 Historic 
Environment Planning Policy Practice Guide (including 113 –115 and 117). 

Page 45



3. The curtilage listed buildings make a positive visual contribution within the 
conservation area.  Due to the inappropriateness of the alterations and 
extensions the proposals will neither preserve nor enhance the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area.  The proposals are therefore contrary 
to Policy CH/5 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 
Development Control Policies DPD 2007 (DPD). 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

 ! Core Strategy 2007
 ! Development Control Policies 2007 
 ! Site Specific Policies
 ! Planning files Ref: S/0937/06/LB, S/0938/06/F, S/0111/07/LB, S/0112/07/F, S/0096/09/LB 

S/0094/09/F, S/1830/09/F and S/1920/09/LB

Contact Officer:  Saffron Garner Senior Planning Officer/ 
Barbara Clarke Listed Building Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713256/3310 

Page 46



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 4 August 2010
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/ 

Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) 

S/1047/10/F - WHADDON 
8 Affordable Dwellings with Associated Landscaping and Access,  
Land to the North-West of Rose Cottage, Church Street, for BPHA 

Recommendation: Refusal 

Date for Determination: 20 August 2010 

Notes:

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because the offic
[...]
ntary Planning documents 
 ! Planning File Refs: S/1074/10/F and S/0851/09/F 

Case Officer: Paul Sexton – Principal Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713255 

Presented to the Planning Committee by: Paul Sexton 

Page 58



APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 
 

This item is intended to update Members on appeals against planning decisions and enforcement 
action.  Information is provided on appeals lodged, proposed hearing and inquiry dates, appeal 
decisions and when appropriate, details of recent cases in interest. 

 
1.  Decisions Notified By The Secretary of State 

 
Ref No.  Details Decision and Date 

S/0534/09/F Annington Developments 
Land opposite 71-74 Magdalane Close 
Longstanton 
8 New dwellings with associated access and 
parking. 
 

Dismissed 
08/06/10 

S/0136/10/F Dr K Davies 
Bramley Cottage 
9 Fowlmere Road 
Heydon 
Alteration and extension of existing 
garage/workshop outbuilding. 
 

Dismissed 
04/06/10 

S/0698/09/F Ms J Holland 
84 Main Road 
Little Gransden 
Conversion and extension toexisting double 
garage to form annexe and re-siting of 
garden shed. 
 

Allowed 
25/06/10 

S/1410/09/F Whippletree LLP 
Land adjacent to Tates Farmhouse 
St Peters Street 
Caxton 
Construction of new access drive to Tates 
Farmhouse and altering position of 
previously approved garage. 
 

Dismissed 
29/06/10 

S/1173/09/F Mrs A Simpson 
Etheldred House 
Clay Street 
Histon 
Proposed staff accommodation building for 
and within the grounds of Etheldred House 
Care Centre. 
 

Dismissed 
29/06/10 

S/0011/10/F Mr & Mrs Potter 
Madaline House 
High Street 
Babraham 
Portico to front of dwelling replacing existing 
projecting canopy. 
 

Allowed 
13/07/10 

Agenda Item 10Page 59



S/0308/10/F Mr & Mrs D Stagg 
Ashcot, Camps End 
Castle Camp 
Lounge playroom extension. 
 

Allowed 
13/07/10 

S/0325/10/F Mr & Mrs S Bradley 
5 Pippin Walk 
Hardwick 
Two storey extension to the front elevation to 
[...]
 dates scheduled before the next meeting on  
4 August 2010 
None 
 

4. Appeals withdrawn or postponed:  
 
Plaenf.3929 Mr M Walker  Park Farm    Withdrawn 
     Station Road    05/07/10 
     Stow-cum-Quy 
 
Plaenf 3864 Mr D Simpson  Minstrel Court    Withdrawn 
S/0292/10/LB    Ermine Way    05/07/10  
S/0291/10/F    Arrington 

Page 61



 
5. Advance notification of future Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing Dates  

(subject to postponement or cancellation) 
    
S/1497/09/LB Dr Tew   48 West Green    Hearing Offered 
     Barrington    10/08/10 
 
S/1332/09/F AMA Development  Plot 7, The Willows   Hearing Confirmed 
  Ltd   Caldecote    11/08/10 
 
PLAENF. Mr N O’Connor 2 Grange Park    Inquiry Confirmed 
3861     Chesterton Fen Rd   25/08/10 
 
S/0232/09/F Enertrag UK Ltd Little Linton Farm   Inquiry Offered  

Linton                                                  to resume on    
                                                                 06/09/10  
 
 
Plaenf 3837 Mr F Cooke  Hill Trees    Inquiry Confirmed 
     Shelford Bottom   12/10/10 
     Stapleford 
 
S/0745/09/F CPP(stortford)Ltd Nelson Crescent   Hearing 
     Longstanton    14/10/10 

           
 
S/0147/10/LDCMr J Calladine Green Acre Farm   Inquiry  
     Oakington    23/11/10 
           
      
 
  

Page 62



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 4 August 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager – Planning 

and New Communities 
 

 
CAMBOURNE - DRAINAGE 

 
Background 

 
1. This matter is being reported to the Planning Committee at the request of the 

Planning Portfolio Holder, following assurances given to Full Council on 22 
April 2010 that it would be kept under regular review by Members 

 
2. Update reports will be presented to future meetings of the Planning Committee 

until a permanent solution to the drainage issues at Cambourne has been 
identified and implemented. 

 
Update as at 26 July 2010 

 
3.         Prior to the Full Council meeting on 22 April 2010,  questions on this issue 

were put to the Planning Portfolio Holder and  the Environment Services 
Portfolio Holder. Officers have been advised that no further questions have 
been put direct to the said Portfolio Holders and that only one further question  
has been forwarded to the Senior Planning Lawyer in Planning and New 
Communities. This has been answered and no follow up queries have been 
received.  

 
4. Officers have continued to liaise with representatives of The Cambourne 

Consortium, its Resident Engineer and Anglian Water . Repair works are still 
said to be anticipated for completion by the end of July (2010) when a 
programme of final checking will begin . 

 
5.         Mr Andrew Lansley M.P called a meeting at South Cambridgeshire District 

Council’s offices on 25 June 2010.to update him on progress in terms of the 
ongoing investigative works and repairs.   At this stage, there is not known to 
be anything outstanding from that meeting.  Both MCA Developments and 
Anglian Water continue to acknowledge that ultimate success of the works 
will only be tested once there has been a prolonged period of rainfall. 
 

6. A further update will be presented to the Planning Committee’s meeting on 1 
September 2010. 

 
  
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers  
were used in the preparation of this update:  
• None 

 
Contact Officer:  Stephen Reid – Planning Lawyer 

Telephone: (01954) 713195 

Agenda Item 11Page 63



 
 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	4 S/0927/10/F - Gamlingay (Land to the North West of 24 West Road)
	Application File

	5 S/0731/10/F - Girton (Land to the South East of 1 High Street)
	Application File

	6 S/0777/10/F - Great Shelford (Land to the South West of 21 High Green)
	Application File

	7 S/0661/10/F - Landbeach (Land to the West of Enterprise Nurseries, Ely Road)
	Application File

	8 S/0856/10/F and S/0857/10/LB - Caldecote (Manor Farm, Main Street)
	Application File 1
	Application File 2

	9 S/1047/10/F - Whaddon (Land North West of Rose Cottage, Church Street)
	Application File

	10 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action
	11 Cambourne - Drainage Update



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 4 August 2010 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Pippa Corney – Chairman 
  Councillor Robert Turner – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Val Barrett Trisha Bear 
 Brian Burling Lynda Harford 
 Sally Hatton Sebastian Kindersley 
 Mervyn Loynes David McCraith (substitute0 
 Charles Nightingale Hazel Smith 
 John F Williams Nick Wright 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Paul Derry (Senior Planning Assistant), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), Gareth Jones 

(Head of Planning), Michael Jones (Senior Planning Assistant), Ray McMurray 
(Principal Planning Officer (East)), Stephen Reid (Senior Planning Lawyer), 
Rosalind Richardson (Trees and Landscape Officer), Ian Senior (Democratic 
Services Officer), Paul Sexton (Principal Planning Officer (West)) and Dan Smith 
(Planning Assistant) 

 
Councillors Tom Bygott and Nigel Cathcart were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Deborah Roberts and Peter Topping. 
 
39. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a personal interest as an elected member of 

Cambridgeshire County Council.  
  
40. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meetings held on 7 July 2010, subject to a correction being made to Minute 34 
(S/0495/10/F - Horningsea (Church end house, Church End)) replacing the phrase 
“Members agreed the reason for refusal…” with the phrase “Members agreed the reason 
for approval…” 

  
41. S/0927/10/F - GAMLINGAY (LAND TO THE NORTH WEST OF 24 WEST ROAD) 
 
 Tony Hutchison (applicant) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, contrary to 
the recommendation in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New 
Communities), subject to it being advertised as a Departure from the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007 to there being no objections 
received as a result and to it not being called in for determination.  Members did not 
consider the application site to be cumulative development with the adjacent scheme and 
it should therefore be treated as an exception to Policy DP/5 of the South Cambridgeshire 
Local Development Framework 2007 
 
Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a personal interest as having been present at 
Gamlingay Parish Council when this item was discussed, but confirmed that he was now 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 4 August 2010 

considering the matter afresh. 
  
42. S/0731/10/F - GIRTON (LAND TO THE SOUTH EAST OF 1 HIGH STREET) 
 
 Nick Hawksworth (applicant) and Councillor Tom Bygott (a local member) addressed the 

meeting. 
 
The Committee approved the application, contrary to the recommendation in the report 
from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities).  Members agreed the 
reason for approval as being that the scale, siting and design of the dwelling would not 
have any significant detrimental impact on the character of the streetscene  

  
43. S/0777/10/F - GREAT SHELFORD (LAND TO THE SOUTH WEST OF 21 HIGH GREEN) 
 
 Jonathan Dixon (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee refused the application for the reasons set out in the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities), the wording of Reason 2 being 
corrected to confirm that number 23 High Green was cartilage listed and the wording of 
Reason 3 being amended to omit reference to loss of evening sunlight to no 19A High 
Green.  
 
Councillor Charles Nightingale declared a personal interest as a member of Great 
Shelford Parish Council’s Planning Committee. 

  
44. S/0661/10/F - LANDBEACH (LAND TO THE WEST OF ENTERPRISE NURSERIES, 

ELY ROAD) 
 
 The Committee approved the application, subject to the Conditions referred to in the 

report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) and an additional 
Condition controlling the removal of spoil from the site. 

  
45. S/0856/10/F AND S/0857/10/LB - CALDECOTE (MANOR FARM, MAIN STREET) 
 
 The Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
  
46. S/1047/10/F - WHADDON (LAND NORTH WEST OF ROSE COTTAGE, CHURCH 

STREET) 
 
 Pete Wiseman (objector), William Allwood (applicant’s agent), Dr Nigel Strudwick 

(Chairman, Whaddon Parish Council) and Councillor Nigel Cathcart (a local Member) 
addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 
the outcome of discussion with the applicant to enhance the design of the proposal, 
contrary to the recommendation in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and 
New Communities).  Members agreed the reason for approval by saying that, while there 
were concerns about design, density and location, the need for affordable housing 
outweighed the detrimental impact on the village setting and adjacent Listed Building.   
 
Councillor Nick Wright declared a personal interest as having attended a meeting about 
this issue with Cambridgeshire County Council as Planning Portfolio Holder. 

  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 4 August 2010 

 
47. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  
48. CAMBOURNE - DRAINAGE UPDATE 
 
 The Committee received a report summarising the drainage situation as at 26 July 2010.    
  

  
The Meeting ended at 4.00 p.m. 

 

 


